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Sonja Smith 

From: David Hugh-Jones [david@oysters.co.uk] 

Sent: 26 October 2009 16:42 

To: Sonja Smith 

Subject: 

Attachments: 091026 EPA WWDL doc; Image0001 .JPG; lmage0002.JPG: lmage0003.JPG: lmage0004.JPG; 

Submission re WWDL D0056-01 Midleton W P  (1) 

lmage0005.JPG; lmage0006.JPG: Image0007 JPG; lmage0008.JPG. lmage0009.JPG: Image0010 JPG 

Dear Sonja, 

I am hoping that I should still make WWDL submissions by e-mail to you? I a m  sending here a letter and 10 pages 
of references and will send a second e-mail with the rest of the references. I would be  very grateful if you could 
send them on to Anne Marie Donlon, who appears to be  in charge of this application and also confirm their safe 
and legible arrival. 

With many thanks. 

David Hugh-Jones 

Atlantic Shellfish Ltd. 
c/o The Thatched Cottage 
Penberth 
St. Buryan 
Penzance 
Cornwall TR19 6HJ 
Tel. +44 1736 810659 

~ ~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~. ~ ~~ 

'l'liis cmail has bcen scanned by thc hlessageLabs Email Security System. 
1:or niorc inibmmation please visit  http:iiww~~.inessagclabs.coiniemail 
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At l an t i c  Shellfish Ltd.  
Ros smo re ,  Carr igtwohi l l ,  Co.  Co r k ,  I r e l a n d  

Tel: + 353 21 4883248 
Fax: + 353 21 4883702 
Email: farm@oysters.co.uk 

~~ ~. - ~ ~~~~ 

Environmental Licensing Programme. 
Ollice of Climate. 1,icensing and liesourcc Use, 
1:nvironniental Protection Agency. 
I'.O.l30x 3000, 
.I(ihnstown Castle Estate. 
Co. Wcxtbrd. 
I reland. 

16"' October 2009 

I k a r  Sirs. 

Application by Cork County Council for a Waste Water Discharge Licence for Midleton 
W\-\'TP. Co. Cork  : D0056-01. 

1 was very grateliil to sec your two further requests to Cork County Council fix inore inl\)rmation in 
regard to their application for a Waste Water Discharge Licence fix Midleton WWTI', but was 
deeply disappointed in the substance of the replies you were given in their two lcltcrs 01' 15"' (with 
enclosure o f t h e  4Ih) and 29'" September. I hopc that you will agree with my overview: below, of the  
CoLinty Council's replies to your questions, which I have expanded upon i n  an Appendix tu this 
lettcr. 

Taking the questions and answers to their 13ullet Points (B.Pt.) : 

13.1'1. 3(3)  "96 PE io he  eonfrihirled by non-duvw.s/ic uc/ivilir.v'?" You arc x h i s e d  that these are 
.'negligible" - with no discussion of the  loading contribution from commercial, 
industrial, institutional or tourism sources. 'l'his statement cannot he correct. 

13.1'1. 5. ' ' k fms /oud o r  I'E r!/'n;us/e ii'trler /osi i ~ 7  sloi'in o\ 'e~fk) i !~s 
answered - you were just given the hydraulic volumes. 

"Breukdoivn hy s~iurce qf:f/froii, o/prinxrry dischurge'!" Two sources o n l y  were 
mentioned. N o  detail was provided and the large, daily. Linhiiown flow o1'3,j00nCi, 
which I h a w  been drawing to your attention, was still unaccounted for. 

his question was not 

B.l't. 7( 1 ) 

7(2 )  "L)&'F r$'prin?arj tlisclitwge? " Their answer was, "No DWF for the primary 
discharge can bc provided" (!) 

7(3) '-:$fuss /om/ c ~ I / c I ~ / L / / ~ ~ J / ~  ofprirn~rrj, MliscIiurge?" No attempt at any 
calculation was made - just thcorelical loads based on (wrong) conscnt standards 
were given. 
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B.Pt. 9. "...and crd~~i.re ii~iie/her /here i s  gi.ei~.I/v floyfiwii .~/oi ' ii~ ieinks' " I do not bclicvc that 
the County Council are telling the truth when they say. "there is no gr.ui~iij~,flov 
fioni /lie /uiks /o ihe rivcr. " I offer eight pieces olcvidcnce. including that elm> c n ~ ~ 1 1  
eyes. 

B.Pt. 1 O( I )  '.CJ7/7e//7er s/orii i  ot.erflows fioni Ruilick Xu.  2 cnid  Unl/iiirrcurr.rr :!:(I. 2 
/)iiinpiiig ,s/ri/ii)ii,s e r w  piiiiiped (1 would add gravitated) / o  ~allinacur.ru A T o .  / m e /  
,fiwic~ai.dco' io rho /ir/rd ionk cif Ruihci)iir.wy." " 'lhe discussion aboui the overflow 
system at the Rathcourscy .Tank has nothing to do with the question and this spurious 
ailswcr must surely be taken to be cvasion of the question. 

"coi?fir.iiicr/ion / h i l l  /he  p i i i i u i j  chchurge puin/ is u1.w U siorin owi:flow:~ ' '  This was 
also just not answcrcd. 

lO(2 ) 

I am quite certain that you will not he satislied with anything that might be taken to be evasion. or 
deliberate mis-answering of the questions you have posed. but. because we are dealins with 
inl'ormation that has a direct impact on human health \:ia the contamination of these oyster beds. I 
hope you will now insist on a level o f  clarity and truthfulness that I m a l  Authorities may not have 
been accustoined to providing in the past. Irish shcllfish farmers also need to know that yoti are 
prepared to champion the cause of water quality in designated shellfish areas. where the standards 
that you set for WWTP perlimiance have to be nothing short of. "eniii.e/J, <:ff>c/ir.c ar d l  / i n i e s .  

I don't know how much guidancc you may ha\:e reeeiwxi from the FSAI i n  relation to the 
niicrobiological standards required for shell fish waters. 'l'he quote I have taken in the paragraph 
above. conics from the Food Standards Agency Scotland in relation to the Loch Ryan Oyster 
Fishery in Scotland. which wc manage, and I enclose a copy (1). It  was made about a proposal to 
discharge the treated elnuent ol'Stanraer (pop  12,000) into the middle or the  loch. SEPA took the 
siand that such a discharge could ncvcr be made in such a way that, "unj  mcinu,qed i,i,rk   CY^/ nnr.s/ 
he dt'/erniined /o he eiitiw!i. cJfL,c/ii~e u/ u/l /inies" and Scottish Water, mith the full support of the 
Scottish Government. will now pipe the treated el'llucnt 8 miles nverland io  the open sea. 

A s  you know, norovirus. which is t-csponsible for thc food poisoning caused by shellfish. cannot he 
easily depuratcd in our IJV systems and can remain viable in shellfish tissue for many weeks. The 
EL,' requires 2 inontlis relaying in clean mater to makc contaminated shellfish saleable, but the latest 
[ :AO~WHO Codex Cominittec on Food Ilygicnc (.luly 2009) advises that viruses "lx~ve heen 
oh.serl~ei/ (0 p,ersi.si in coii/erniina/cd hi ldw nio//i~.sc.s,f?w U /  /errs/ 8-16 ii,eek.s. " Thus a just a single 
polluting incident eiwrq 6-10 wceks such as. very commonly. a storm or emergency overflow. or 
sludge carry-over event, will mean that consumption of shellfish from the receiving water will he 
pertiiancntly hazardous to piblic health. "Eniirc/j. eff,ec/iw /r.cu/nicn/ ci i  a//  rime.\." thus equates. 
unfortunately. to a standard of zero-tolerance t o  W W  lP f a1 ' I  ure. 

It  u-cwld appear that Cork County Conncil are not pi-cparcd to accept that their plant has to meet 
such a high standard. or that this obligation carries over into the standard of clarity and truthfulness 
required in all things to do u i t h  waste water dischargcs til shellfish waters. including the keeping of 
accurate records on all aspects or'thc collection system and treatment plant. 

By their rcfusal to a n s w r  your questions ahow. which I elaborate on later. I believe the County 
Council arc guilty of deliberately ammpting to conceal that luither large volumes of untreated 
sewage are being discharged to the cstuary. In the casc of their denial of deliberately shedding load 
via unrecorded. gravity overflows from the storm tanks. I bcliew that they arc being untruthful. 

.. 
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1 b e l i e x  that the County Council have contravencd Section 35 o f t h e  Waste Water Discharge 
(Auihorisation) Regulations, 2007. (S.I. No. 684 of2007). which states: 

.35.( I ) A pei*.son .slicill no/ /iirni.sh informtr/ion or ~oi.i/iiienfcifiori in ,snppnr/ i?/ tm ripplicu/ioii o r  in 
re.slJori.sc’ 10 tin>) nolice i.sszieer’ hj’ /he Axi,iicj,,/hr /lie piii;”o.ses oflhi,.se Kegnlcilion.\ which he, 0rs/7r 
kiioic..s 10 he, f d v c  or nri.s/ecrc/in,q in LI tntrleriul rc’y~ec’r cmd c n ? ~  prr.son who docs s o  conimils un 
O[f>I i l ’L . .  

( 2 )  11 person n~hofir ik  10  corn,^^!,: ii,i/h a nolice issired hj. the Ajyiicy or 10 proviile infiwnicrlion 
11’7ul the Agency requires nnder /hi,.se Xe~qirl~rrion.s coniniils un 1Jffi.ncr. 

I~’iirt1ierniore~ knowing all that the Agency has been advised of i n  our many letters and submissions, 
I believe that the Agency should not  iiow grant any authorisation Ihr the Midleton WWTP 
discharges. 1 ain relying on Scction 6 (3) The A p n c j ,  s l i d 1  no1 g~’unl un c~i~/hori.st~/ion,/~r u wu.s/t 
11’111er dixcha,:qc which, in /lie opiniori i?frhe ilgenc>,. will- 

( a )  c’uuse u o‘e/erioro~ion in /iie chemical or e~~nI~,qict i l  .sfuIii.s (or ecologicul polenliul u s  /he 
cu.se mu]; he) in /he receiving ivull’r. ‘I’he Owenacurra and North Channel estuarics 
(“Marloag l’oini upstream to Dungourncy R i w r  conlliirnce” (i.c. Hailick I )) l ime hecn 
dwwigraded from internicdiate to eutrophic status (S.I. No. 440,2004). 

/cj cucliitle or c.om/~oniise /he c~chi~~venienl O f . .  . . . environi~ien~trl ~~z ier l i/j~  .s/trno‘trrd.v i~.s/rrhli,shed 
irntkr nuliontri l<c~gir/ulioii.s in i ~ e~ f i / i on  lo  c/e ,~ipi f i le t / . . . .  .shc///i.vh ii~ciler,~ . . . .  .... -1’hc North 
(‘hannel Oystler Iishery, above the primary discharge, and parts ol‘the I , o w r  Harbour 
Oyster I:ishery, below the primary discharge. were designated as shellfish waters under the 
I!uropean Communities (Quality of Shelltish Waters) (Ainendment) I<egulations, 2009, (S.I. 
No. 55 01’2009) on 10”’ February 2009. The poor virological quality of these waters caused 
by the poor trcatmcnt and nuincrow untreated sewage discharges to these two oystcr 
fisheries. gave rise to 152 reports ofillness between the opening o f h e  plant on 1”‘JuIy 
2000 and the closure ofthc lisheries on 15”’ October 2002. 

I trust that you will now be asking Cork County Council to furnish rcplics to the questions you havc 
posed and I hopc this letter and its appcndix have been ~iseliil. 

I \vould be grateful i f 1  may rcserve the right to present Ilirther evidence, should this he necessary. 
when I have seen the replies that you  elicit from the County Council. 

I am copying this letter to all those bodies. listed after your meeting in early September with the 
Irish Shellfish Association, as being rcsponsiblc for discharges to designated shellfish waters and to 
the Legal Unit i n  the Commission. 

With many thanks for your help 

Yours sincerely. 

1).1.1.1 lugh-Jones 
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4 

APPENDIX 

Dealing with the County Council's rcplics to your letters of  18"' August 2008 and 28"' A~igust in 
their lettcrs o f  15"' and 29"' September. mainly contained in tlicir document of 4"' September: 

Bullet point 3(1). I note that )our enquiries have now elicited rises for the PE of Midlcton from 
10.000 in the first application of  14"' I)cccinber 2007 (because this is what the WWTP was 
designed for). to a domestic I'E of 15.000 in the second application 0 f 2 6 ' ~  May 2008 (because this 
is what is planiicd for the upgraded plant). and. now. 3 months later. to 16.642 based on planning 
permissions. as you requested. 

I would. however. bc grateful if yoti can tell me why it is that the PE of the plant cannot be 
calculated from inore direct mcasurcment as instructed in  thc I!WWI' Directive (Article 4 .4)  and in 
the Regulations (S.I.  No. ?54/3001 1. and as called for by y o u  in your own letter re the Ringscnd 
\V\VTP dated 27'" Novcnibcr 2008. from which I quote: 

".-trticle 16 (,'ornpIiiiim~ Reqiiii~eriient,~. 

2 . Provide dctriiis c$t/7c popi~1Lilioii eyiii1zlcnl (/?.el 1oud 117 uccorr/irncc with ihc d(~f;niiioi7 
iproi'idcd helou) ofpojm/iiiior7 cy i i i i~cdenl  CIT .s[iec!fic(i in the Il'msle l f u i e r  Uischar,qe 
(.4 ~i/hori.su/ion.s~ Regulcrtioi7s 2007 and ide i i i i f i ,  . .   trend.^ ~hisi(jricd1 in tile fixirres arid also ideniif~, 
the pwdicted,fit/ure p.c .  :- 

';r,opulutioi7 ey7iiwlent " i.s LI ~neci.s~n'e q f o r ~ u n i c  hiodegi.rvrduhle lotid urd a pjizi/uiioi7 of. I (1 [I. e. i 
ineuns tile or-gcri?ic hioo'egru~iirhlc~ loird /iui,ing u fii.c-cirrj. hioc17eniicol os~~qer7 ~le17iund (LlOD.ij of  
6Og c!fosj:qcn pcr c l q ;  the h i d  heiiig cnlcrrlnterl oiz the hnsi.s oftlie nznxinrriin nvernge weekly 
Iond entering the ~111.ste witer works cluriiig the yenr, exdrtrlirig ririiisrinl .situritions such ns tliose 
due to hemy ruin. *' 

'This seeins to be an instruction that is quite clcar and. it'this is the \\;ay you rcquire the PI: to he 
calculated for  Ringscnd. I do not see \rhy Midleton should be based on planning permissions. 
which the County Council arc still only able to say -'could" be correct'? 

1 have collated the maximum weekly loads recorded as being recei\:cd by Midleton LVWTP. using 
the on-site laboratory (Confidence Grade I )  COD dctcmiinations (conberting COD to BOD in the 
ratio 2: 1): and external laboratory BOD dcterminations. i n  the table bclow. 

Taking those weeks where there arc no storm overflows to speak o t ( 6 0 m 3  in total) and less than 
5mni c>frain. \vhich I have marked in hold bclow. we ai-e leti with a ctinservatiiw average for the 
maximum weekly load of 26,856 I'EIday. This is 61°4 higher than the latest determination of 
16.642 as the domestic PE and 160% greater than the PE on which this plant was designed. 
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I have included the maximum daily rainfall in the period, the number of samples and the volume 01' 
storin overllows. which would have proportionately reduced the loads recorded as entering the 
plant. 

-. 
No. of Max. daily 

samples rainfall in this 
Date 

Maximum average weekly load taken from the Plant Operator's Monthly Reports and 
expressed as average PE/day. 

~- -- .. 
Max. weekly load ' Volume of storm ~ 

(av. I'E/day) ~ overflows in this 

llie County Council have olien claiincd that only the accredited cxteriial laboratory analysis ol' 
BO115 ligures should be taken, despite the fact that the N U W W  Study of2006 gave the on-site 
laboratory "Conlidence Grade I " .  O n l y  a maximum 01'2 samples arc taken each week on 
~I'hursdays wid Fridays. but wceks when o n l y  one sample was taken h a w  been included. 
I'rcsumably there will be many plants around the country with only one sample taken per week. 
d i i c h  is assessed for load on the basis ofthe I lOl i l  ILWEU Rcgulations. On this basis. the average 
0 1  those weeks in bold wlien there were not excessive rainfall or storm werllows. and leaving out 
thc very high figure in October 2000. as sliown bclow. was 33.350 PE. This is nearly double the 
latest determination of 16.642 as the domestic PE and 233% greatcr than the PE for which this 
plant was designed. 
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6 

Date 

4-5 Oct. 2000 
1 I - 12 Oct. 2000 

No. of Max. daily Max. weekly Volume of storm 
samples rainfall in load (av. overflows in this 

this period PE/day) period (m3) 
2 5.5mm 1 15.933 0 
2 12.2mm 47,745 2.3hrs 

For clarity. these are the loads that were mcasurcd arriving at thc W\\UP itself and do not include 
thc 2.100 PE from Irish Distillers. that is allo\ved down the industrial sewer: to join the treated 
ellluent dischargc at liathcourscy point. 

Bullet point 3(2). The County Council tell us that the total PE of the agglomeration based on 
planning permissions is 16,642 + 2.100 from Irish Distillers 18.742PE. They tcll us that this 
2.100 from IDI. is 1 1 %  or the  total and that tlierc is no further contribution ofnon-domestic waste. 
In fact, they make this statement cleai- hy continuing. "Exsaiuination o f / h e  p/cmzing upp/ico/ions 
unci knowIe&hc of /be loco1 cireii shoii, /bcit  /bc 17oii-u'oiiiettic eloiient en/rr iny the W'lJTP i,s 

of hall'a kilometre. lined uith shops. hanks and professional oflices on hoth  sides. It requires 3 tic\\ 
super-markets (Tesco. Super-Valu. Lid1 and Aldi) and has a largc ncw Oniiiiplex cinema. 

'Ihc NU\\)\?' Study of October 2005 records there are 3 primary and 1 secondary schools in 
Midlcton with an cstiinatcd 1.210 students ~~ also a hospital with 30 beds. The Barry Report of June 
2006 adds 599 PE lor theni. 

This is unbelicvablc nonsense. hlidlelon is a thriving mar-kct town. with a Main Street 

The Non-Technical Summary on p. 7/14 tells us that. "Tbhc scwcrge ,+om orher indzrs/rie.s (i.e. 
excluding IDL and Dawn Meats) i s  collcwteti i,itr piihlic .sewer cind /reu/ed in conjimction wi/h 
tlonre.s/ic ii'ustc ( I /  /be 11 ustc n.u/er. tr.cu/iiici?t pion/. 
the Industrial PE of Clidletoii in 2026 will he 9.286: in 2016 is 5.284: hut rathcr conveniently. i n  
2006 is zero ~ is this believable? 

.. . 
Ihc S.B. Barry Report of June 2006 says that 
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7 

You. yoursclves. published your Manual on '1.rcatincnt Systems for Small Business Communities. 
Husincss, Leisure Centres and Hotels i n  1999 and Table 3 gave typical flow and BOD allo\vanccs. 
'I'lris was updated in Fcbruary 1004. whcn the l~O11I ILG published the National Urban Wastewater 
Study. Voluine 2. Part A.  entitled blcthodolugy, No. 4 INOW and 1,oad Asscssiiient, Section 5 states. 
l,:.~i.~/in~y und ?iiriire con7merciril SCCIOI' it.a.s/eii~trtc~r,Jlo,i~ cind lotrtl i w s  generully es/iriiti/ed wing 

// i t ,  relo/ion.ship Coninirrciol lootling = 16% ofdl i/onirstic/rr.sirletIricrl lociditrg. 7'hi.s reltr/ion.ship 
/lti.S hren llsed eXlt'n.siw/~ in /he e.S/in~uliorl i?f;(!fliJlt' tinil /OCrd.f?~ t /c . .s ipl  [Jllrp(J.SC.S und i s  widC/y 

.. 

l l l 'Cl?/?~t'l/ ti/ U ((JCtll UPld 17ti/i(JI7tl/ /CIV/. .' 

A s  you know. the consulting enginccr's omission of any sort of allowance for commercial loading, 
\vas one on the key lindings in the I'ehilly Report Ibr the reasons for the under-design ol'Ringscnd 
WN~'1'1'. so much so that the design load for 2020 was actually escecdcd in 1997. I notc. 
incidentally, that M.C. O'Sullivan's were involvcd in Midleton and Ringsend at exactly the same 
time lor both the I'reliminary Iceports ( 1003) and EIS's (1  997). 

13y the time all thcsr components are added up. together wtith a little tourism Cor the Jameson 
Centre. il current PE requirement of27,OOO ~ 33.000, as calculated from the tables of maximum 
l'l:.s above. according to DOEHI,G guidclines. is getting closer to the mark. Because the original 
design does not include the oxygcn requirement for oxidation of the nitrogen component of thc 
sewage, as my consulting cngineer has argued on your website. the plant's maximum capacity is 
currently 450kg BOD/day (7.500 PE). 'l'his figure is agreed by thc M r .  Ruddy, 'l'echnical Director 
of EPS. the Plant Operator. Thus it  would appcar that the trcatment capacity of Midlcton WWTP is. 
at present. something like 3.6 -- 4.4 times too small. 

Bullet point 3(3). ' lhc County Council say that the plant is "czrr.ren/[~2 /ve.tr/ing ii>u.s/cJ gffic/ively,fir 
L I  populrr/ion of'on tiwrtrgc 12,OOOper n7on/h "_ but ho\v much organic load is being shed in the 
XOO-1.000m3 awrugc daily storm overllows and where arc some of the largc loads going. which 
are recordcd as entering the WWTP. but which then do not appcar i n  the MLSS, as I queried i n  my 
lctter 01'4"' Septcmber? 

Iithc 1)OE guidelines Ibr the load capacity ofthe WLWP are to he followed, as dctailcd above, 
then incrcasing the plant's capacity to 15.000 PE will still leave a shofllall of 12,000 ~ 1X,000 PE 
per day. This must be unacceptable whcn the receiving waters arc designated shelltish waters and 
any untreated cftluent can pose a well-understood threat to human health. 

llullet point 4. I am glad that you now Iiaw a copy ofthe Addcnduin to the EIS, which was 
preparcd for the application lor the required foreshore licence. and you can read on pages 10; 1 I 
and Appendix I .  how we were assured that storm overflows would not amount to more than 
2.9731113 p.a., occurring on not morc than 5-6 occasions. When CSO's are such a \iell-known 
source of contamination ofshcllfish watcrs and this plant was specifically built under High Court 
Order to protect thc receiving water so that shellfish could bt. grown in it  safely, to get the 
calculations wrong. so that the volume overflowing is a hundrcd times greater and the number of 
o\crllwis p.a. sixty times grcatcr than was predicted. must surely mean that that this plant caiinot 
be licenscd. 
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Bullet point 5. You ask for .'/he c u w ~ i i /  c ~ i i u n / e  of iri?/rcuied H us/c wu/cr iost,/ionr rhe 
agglonier-uiion \,io slorni wtrler owi;flon..i in ferrrts of mnss lord or PE. " 

This is an important question and tlie County Council have refused to answer it. I trust that you \vi11 
continue to ask them to estimate the size of the  mass load or PI7 that they believe is lost via the 
storm water overflo\vs. 

Instead, they give you tlie storin overflow volumes - and then invite you to sec how well the "r .ep/ ir  
nf.iuhstun/iir/ le ikt  wi//iin /lie cciiclinioir o'rcrining fo Bailick I PS' has gone. They must honestly 
think you very simple, as they ask you to compare the effect of similar rainfall amounts on the 
infiltration into the sewcrs i n  mid-winter. with a high water-table. with mid-summer conditions 
after 2 dry months in May (54mm) and June ( 8 i m m )  and a low water-table. They advise that a 
comparison of the overflow ligures lor thcse two months show that, following the repairs. the 
"nitioio7/.~ oivr;/ioit.ing aye ~.edirced .whs/cin/ioily. 
the sewers were not made bctwccn January and Ju ly  2009. but were mainly completed by the end 
of2007.  Various pas says  in the Revision state that Dwycr's Road pumping station was not 
completed until mid-2008. but the Plant Diary record is that it began pumping to the WWTP at 5 3 0  
p.m. on 12'" September 2007. 

To compare like with like. 1 will give you the o\-crllo\vs for all the months ofJanuat-y and July 
sincc the storin pumps came on slrcam in October 2001. .At tlie least. you will see that you cannot 
compare January overflows with Ju ly  oicrlloc\-s. 

.. . I'hc other problem with this is that the repairs to 

Comparison of overflow volumes  in Janua ry  and  July for the  years  2002-2009. 

I 1  

..... . 

Overflows ~ July Rainfall 
total m3 ~ ~~~. total m3  

3.965 
2002 187.5 ~ 34,684 ~- 1 .- 2003 ~ 57.1 57.359 

. .. . ~ 

~ 2004 94.4 21.723 ~~ 2004 
94.1 44.230 ~ 2005 02 6 

70.0 52.888 2007 , 106.8 
155.4 2008 124.6 

~ 

' 50.2 19.065~-~.,. ._ 2006 36 9 . 3.045 

2009 179.6 63,577- . . J ~  I 2009 223.8 ~. 13,338 

Whether there has. in  fact. bccn an improvement due to the infiltration remediation works inay 
depend on how much use was beins made ol'unrccordcd. gravity overllows out of both Bailick I & 
2 stnnn tanks. This is discussed below 

Bullet point 7. 

With rcfcrcnce to D.l(i)(a), tables were giben i n  tlie County Council's letter of29"' September. 
You ask for " ( I  h i ~ ~ ~ k i l o w i i  hj' .sour.cc of  rhc~,floit' and,qiiv the drj' n.eoIher floll. of /lie p ~ . i n r u i ~  
tii.vchayge." You are not given a calculation for the drq weather flow. The County Council 
originally asked lor more time lo answer this and then. in their letter of29'" September say i n  thc 
last parasraph on p. 2 that. "no oiwtdl Dll'F,fOi. /he pr in iqv  cfi,\c/iwXe CLIU he giwr7." If the 
County Council ireally does not know what the hydraulic load is to be catered for. it is hardly 
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s~irprisiiig that this W W 1 P  is i n  such a ~ness. As you will be aware from the IPPC I<cturns that are 
made to you, Irish Ilistillers have been recording their total discharge to the industrial sewer (their 
ow11 treated effluent, together with process cllluent) since 3r" March 2008. which is 18 months of 
daily I-ecords. Nor do the County Council give you the brcakdo\vn by source of thr  llow. that you 
asked for. You are advised that the flow contains effluent from two sources, but. as I have told you 
in numerous submissions. the two sonrccs to which thc County Council alludes i.e. the treated flow 
Irom the WWI'I' and the industrial 110~. do XO'I~ add up to the final effluent Ilow discharged to the 

which has NO1 passed through the treatment plant. This is fiir too large a flow to be ignored. It is 
.5OU'o oftlie cur rmt  flow to the plant and adds up to ovcr 1 million cubic metres. or 1 million tons. 
of untrcatcd cllluent p.a. 

Nor is the maximum Ilow iigure that is given by thcin of much relevance, il'the storm ovcrllows 
arc not taken into account. For instance. the maximum Ilow per day from the primary discharge zit 

Rathcourscy Point was on .> Ilecernber 2006 when 19.0321113 w s  recorded. On that day thc storm 
p u m p  at Railick 1 & 2 recorded a further 16,769ni3 pumped to thc cstuai-y. The total llow from the 
sewerage systcin discharged to thc estuary was thcrrlbre 35.X01 m 3  and. as about 5,7091113 was 
industrial, the remaining 30,092m3 was domcstic sewage. Ofthis. only 7.693m3 went throngh the 
WW'fI', but. as yoti know, the Plant Operator would not stand over the trcatment process o f c ~ e n  
that small fraction orthe load that day. with such a gross hydraulic over-loading ufthe plant -~ i.e. 
already c. 3.3 DWI: continuously throughout tlie day. You will remember that lie cannot be held 
I-csponsible Ibr treatment performance. if he is forced to accept flows greater than 3.248m3/day. nor 
f l o w  ol'greater than 3DWF ifthey have to be accepted for inore than 30 minutes very 3 liours. 

With rei'ercncc to D.l(i)(b), you ask quitc clearly for details o f the  mass load calculations. No 
calculations are given. l'hc figures given are purely theoretical ~ based on a conscnt standard that 
is actually wrong. l-he consent for Midleton is 30:20 not 35:25 .  

I3ullet point 8. Clearly the microbiological standards set i n  tlie foreshore licence should Iiavc been 
applied to  tlie point ofdischarge to thc sca. as it is this discharge that affects the cnvironnicnt. We 
\v~it~Id.  however. suggest that it is quitc easy to take samples fioin the Rathcoursey tank on both 
spring and neap tides by simply using tide tables and sampling in morning or afternoon 
accordingly. 'l'he Dcpartment of Communications. Marine and Natural Resources asked for the 
sampling programme to include Rathcoursey, at a meeting in the Area Office, Midleton in 2001. 

With regards to the Tc. content ol'the industrial discharge l iom Irish Distillers. you havr been 
- txtting t h e  ligures for sonie time now as part oftheir  II'PC returns and you will know that their 
contribution to the f.c. count o f t h e  combined discharge is close to zero. .4ny other contribution is 
[he responsibility of the  County Council. 

1 would also like to add that since your request that the County Council inonitor the Owcnacurra 
Rivci-, they have stopped sampling the industrial sewer at Bailick 1: the storm tanks at Bailick 1; 
and most important ofall.  the final sump at t3allinacun.a No.1. Thus, for 13 months now, we have 
no rcgular monitoring of thc iinal discharge to Iiathcoursey Point. 

'I between our oyster fisheries. They are joined by an unknown Ilow of about 3,500m3iday. 
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Bullet point 9. I trust that you can understand all that you are being told. but I agrced with the 
Council's revised ligure. Howewr. iftliey are determined to maintain their outfall so close til 
shellfish. they must realise that tlicrc is no room for any sort cif "human ci-ror". which the! hliiiiic 

on this occasion. They  ha\^ deliberately chosen to do without the 1.5km of buffering which t he  
estuary used to provide up to I988 and thcy must realise that tlie task of their treatment plant 
turning out eflluent that is the rcquired to be "rri/ii.ei~: gffic/ive rr/ uli rinies ~ gives them no room 
for any error \\:hether human. design. nicchanical. or weather. Failure ofthe process on a single 
occasion. unfortunately means that shclltish are likely to stay contaminated with norovirus for the 
following 6 -10 wccks. 

Gravity flow. 'The County Council state categorically that. "l7iiei.e i . ~  ?io ~~u~ i i~ . , f l o i i~ , f ) . om  rhc 
tni7k.s io ilw r i i w  " 

.. 

I bclic\;e that this is not tri~thful. liir the following eight reasons: 

1, The photographic evidence in Prof. O'Kane's Objective Study. "Modelling the Noro\:irus 
contamination of an Oyster Farm in Cork Ilarbour" N o w n b e r  2007. (Original WWDI. 
.4pplication Form Part 5 littp:~.:\~~v~\.ena~'liccnces'Iic cl)MS/OOOI -5 1 b2801 15c7d.pdf 1. 
Fig 1.14 shows the modus operandi of the  final pump sump of Bailick 1 storm tanh and both 
figs. 4.16 Photo 1 and 4.18 Photo i shmv the four gravity openings of600mm pipes with a 
high-\\:ater mark. in  the pump chamber. some 500mni above them. As the report says on 
p. 105: "ot? ui ictrsl one ~)re\,ioiis (iecnsioii ihcJ u'ilirled .scn'nKe di.srhutpd,fr.om /he p~mpii i ,~ 
chaniho. thiwiigh ihc oywiiinjis. " 

2. Flow over the entry weirs to the 13ailick 1 and Bailick 2 storm tanks is measured in terms of  
hours of flnw duritis the day by the Hydroranger monitors. Very often the flow can last for 
the full 24 hours. or i t  may last for at lcast half tlie day. Ii'thc storm cells are already full ~ 

and we havc had this record as \+ell as "weir hours" for h i l i c k  1 since March 2005 - and 
tlie storm pumps have not been used. then we can be sure that there was some other 
unrecorded flo\v nut ofthe stwin tanks. which cati only havc been via the gravity opes. To 
he absolutely sure of m y  facts. I have not. in  the past. quoted you days when there \vas any 
pimping wliatsnevcr by the storm pumps. which would have masked any flows by gal i t !  

3. Since Noiwnber 2008. I have asked fnr the instantaneous Hydroranger record of thc storm 
cell dcpths in both Bailick 1 and 2 and, at last. I can see l'nr how long the levels in the final 
cell 3 o f  Hailick 1 have been higher than the invert of the opes to the river. I enclose part of 
Drawing 128 Rev. 4 (2) to slim\ that this invert le\:el is set at a depth of the storm cells of 
3.84m. If this depth is cscccdcd. even by a small amount. I am told by the manufacturer that 
there will be flow by gravity through tlie 'fidcfles non-return valves to the ri\:er. 1 havc 
c given y o ~ i  the Tidcflcs flow diagrams previnusly. 

1 enclose instantaneous graphs fnr cell -7 liom October 7X"' to November 25"' 3008 ( 3 ) .  Y ~ i u  
will see that cell 3 was at a Icvcl cc~ui\alent to about 3.9m depth oi'effluent. The storm 
pumps were being used all the tinic to sonic extent (400-1.000ni3!day see (4)). but the 
effluent level was maintained at a constanl few centimetres above the invert level of the 
opes. 14mm of rain on Novembci- 6'" sent the effluent level up to about 4.34m, which 
would have had the opes flowing nearly full and this happened several more times. 
These are rccords of gravity flows from the Bailick 1 storm tanks to the river. 
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By Nov. 1 1'" thc storm pumps wcre coming on enough to kccp the water Icvcl just above 
ope invert level. On Nou. 14"' ancl 15"'. 58mm of rain fcll and on the 16Ih 1 I ,999m3 of 
effluent had to be pumped by the storm pumps to the river. I t  would seem that they handled 
this easily enough with their huge capacity (550mYhr) and the final eftluent le\:el hardly 
altered. 

4. We can learn even more than thi rmcd w i t h  the 'l'idcflcx tlouj diagrams: the duration and 
hcights ofcftlucnt above the ope inwrt: and thcn one tuilhcr bit of inlbrmation provided 
occasionally from the iiistantaneous flow from the Bailick 1 foul pumps when they blockcd 
(5.1, 5.2). it actually becomes possiblc to apportion flow out of the  Railick I storm tanks to 
pumped Ilow and gravity flow and I attach a worked example. Thc reduction in  flow on 
March 7"' 2009 for 16 hours, due to a pump blockage. meant a drop OT 1 hhrs x 59 I/s 
(212m3/hr) = 3,400m3. 'lhc storm pumps recorded Ilows of 1,504m3, leaving a further 
amount that could have been provided by gravity Ilo\vs of I .8961113. M y  calculations, using 
the 'I'idcflcx graphs. estimate that gravity overflows in this period were 1 ,O36m3. which is 
very close (5.3). 

5. M.C'.O'Sullivan's cxplain the design ol'tlie Bailick 1 storm tank i n  their 1993 Preliminary 
Report: 
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p i ~ ~ e l i ~ i e s  loculetl below rhe Uulliimcorru Kiwr l m  wuIer niurk. " HoLvever. that does 
NOT sit easily with the description of the modus operandi of the storm tank in the 1993 
Preliminary Report above. not- with the lact that one can \:er) easily see the pipes resting 
on the surface of the  river bed. as they are exposed for most of the  time. .Illere can be only 
one treason that the \4j\VDI. applications keep on saying that the outfall pipe levels are 
"heiow the Bullj~iiueori~u I ( iwt  / O I I ~  wurpr niurk" and that is to niislcad you into thinking 
that gravity flow cannot occur. 

6. The very fact that the storm cells have largely been left fiill since September 2007. 
instead of  being pumped down in readiness for the next storm as outlined in the 
Tender Documents. "The .Seri,ic.e Pr( iv ide~  is uhliged ru niuriqye /he srurm ii.urei' 

fucilitics in /he nio.F/ c[ficienr tiiuiincr possible 10 en.ww / he  rtiuxiinuni pu.ssible 
.~/oruge cupuciij. is uwiiluhle n/ till iinic.c" (Vol. 2 paras. 3.9.3 and 3.10.3). In 
Vol. 1 para. 3.3.9. "The Scri.ice Pr(i~,ider i.s required /o niunuge /he ,s/orniii~urer 
hori~Iii~ji,fircili~ie.s in U niunnev thi ir  niu.vinii.re.v /lie i~i~ioirii~ nfuvuiluhie storape. 
cS/iec(fkwlly, / he  Service Prnvider. is ohlijied /o cti ip/>. ihc . S / ( J W I  ruiiks in un 
eupeo'iiioirs iiiuriiier iwt r i rn  floii,.s 10 rhe, f ( j i r l  p n i p ~  ure l o  .slur/ wirhiii 3 horrrx of. 

pimips) lo cnsiiw thui /he  ruiik.c huve us much cupuciry us po.ssihle,for ihe nexl wet 
iwrither e\'ei7/ . . . . .  U7e penrrlties. / n  he tiediiciet1,froni the monies dire 10 ihe Seri'ice 

iIilt.l,f~OlC'S ht.ili,y l fJ1l ' i .Y l/7Ul? ihe .S/JeCrfiC'(r' [Jl~lllp fill11 ilyd CU/l,UCilJ' (?flhe,f(lU/ 

I'I'Oi'idClo., lI'il/ he S U h j C C l  10 U l ? l ~ ~ l ~ l l l l i l l l  lY~/llL. l$6I/,jOo. 00, /(IT eUC/l dU)' 011 Wh;Ch 

O ~ e ~ f l O l t  ;IlCidt'ti/.S OCCIII'." 

When it runs counter to the very philosophy ofhaving the storm tanks in the 
systcm and they arc inadc completcl>~ valueless. there just has to be some 
compelling motive to keep them full. and this can only be to keep the cell levels 
high enough to allow over(lo\vs to gravitate out of the ovcrtlou copes. 

7. It is common knowledge amongst the shopkeepers in the lower part of Midleton, 
which is the first to he flooded through tlie sewers, that if sewage is rising in the 
toilets. you ring u p  the Council caretaker and ask him tu "turn on the pumps", 
which solves the problem. This also s h o w  that turning offthe storm pumps to 
make iise ol'tbe Ihcility to shed hydraulic load to the river: so that i t  does not 
appear in  the records. is a conscious strategy of the County Council. 

8. Finally; one has the evidence of one's own eyes. Overflows arc either pumped. in 
which case there is a violent expulsion of water from the 4 open pipes to the river. 
or there is a much calmer Ilow. Both types of t low can be observcd vcr" easily in 
wet weather from 20111 a\\ay on tlie other side ofthe river. 

Railick 2. 

1 cnclosc parts of Drawing 122 Rcv.6 (6.1, 6.2). from which you will scc that the overflow 
ope in the storm pump chamber is set at 1 .00m and the bottom or the  storm cells is at - 
3.50ni. so that the invert of the o\:crflow ope is reached when the depth ofeffluent in the 
cells is 1.5Om and the 500 x 500mm ope is Ilowing full when tlie effluent depth is 5.00ni. 
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I only have records for a few days i n  November 2008 and then March and April 2009. 
Records were unavailablc for various reasons, "overwritten". "forgotten to be asked for" 
etc. for the wet months of December. January and February 2009 and FOI requests were 
rcliised li)r May onwards. 

1 lowever, take the instantaneous data for April 24'"(7). 'l-hc ope is Ilowing full for 10 
hours and halllfull for 6 hours. 'l'his llow is i n  addition to the storm pumps, which, in fact 
only  i-ecord 431113 that day. l'here is no other \+:ay lor it  to have gone except by gra\:ity. 

Bullet point IO.  It would have been diflicult for you to Iiave made this question any 
clearer, especially as it is preljced by, "lftrving regtrrd t o  suhmis.sio/i.s t i l d e  iri rtdution /o 
):oiir wii.s/e wuler t/isch~rr.ge licence ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ r t i ~ ~ ~ ~ . . . . .  ". All that the County Council say is 
corrcct. but they evade the two questions asked: 

I .  "Arc storm overflows from Bailick No. 3 and 13allinacurra No. 2 pumping stations 
pumped (and I would add "grauitatcd") to the Ihillinacurra No. I treated cfllucnt 
pumping stalion and Iijrwardcd to ihe tidal lank at Iialhcoursey? 

2. Confirm whether the primary discliarge point is also a storm water overflow? 

Wc certainly do not want to know about the overflow arrangements of the liaihcoursey 
'fnnh. Whatcvcr effluent has got that l j r  is going to be discharged at some point in time. 

I dii not know what you may propose to do about evasion of this magnitude. but, at thc 
least. I trust you will be pressing these questions again. I intend to wait and see how the 
('ounty Council answer your questions before 1 present any data on this. 

Bullet point 12. You requested monitoring of thc  Owenacurra Rivcr, but it  has been 
taken as an excuse to give up really vital monitoring of thc  sewerage system at: 

I .  The industrial tank - to ensure that this untreated line does not start carrying 
sewagc. 

2. 'I'lic storm tanks at Bailick 1  to keep an eye oii thc polluting effect ofthese very 
large cscapcs of untreated scwage (olien greater i n  I:c. contcnt than the influent 
received at the WW'l'k') 

3. The sump at the linal Ballinacurra No. 1 pumpliousc. which is always easily 
available for sampling: should give a good idea oftlie combined treated and 
industrial llows to the all-important Iiathcoursey outfall and is the one good record 
we have been given over the ycars since the commcnccmenl ofthc \b'LV'lY 

I f y o ~ i  think about it: sampling o f a  river flowing past storm ouerllows. is unlikely to catch 
much unlcss sampling coincides precisely with the timing of thc  overllows and it is very 
diiticult to  make much ofthese rcsults, even though wc knmv the volume and 
ctiniposition o l  the overflo 
~wuld be SO much better to give up the river sampling and go back to sampling the 3 key 
points above that have been dropped. 

nd I would have thouzht. if rcsources are stretched, it 
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Bullet point 13. E2.7 million has hcen spent on infiltration remediation without very 
c great el'fect tio date ~ the larger sourccs of  infiltration must stircl) have been tackled lirst 
in the programme and we cannot go on and on waiting l'or a plant lo be designed that will 
cater for a shortfall in capacity of300-40096. L.ct LIS bc clear. adding a further 50% 
capacity with the third aeration stream. without putting in priinarq sedimentation. or 
overcoming the problem of shock loads from the outlying storm tanks. which are 
constantly full. will certainly ncit improve tlie safety of the water for growing shellfish 

Bullet point 14. I was glad that cmergcncy overflows (Eo's) were mentioned by y o u  
hcrc. even if only in relation to the ne\\ Dwyer's Road pumping station. All thc pumping 
stations have EO'S. It is well knobvn that in overloaded collection systems such as at 
Midleton. \vhcrc thc instantancous flows show the pumps to be running at their set speeds 
all the time (rather than the onlofl'pattern of wet wells being pumped down). that it is easy 
fcor EO'S to become CSO's. We know very little ofnail ick 3. esccpt what we are told in 
Section C on p. 18. "lliiiiick ;Vo, 3 piiwipiiig s/uiioti is ut7 eniergenq oivifluii. which is 
ulilised in /hc ei'cwi of17711i1/',~~/i/iirc". and I note that the County Council classified the 
Bailick 3 pipe to tlic r iwr  as a storm ovcrflow in their original application. EO's are a 
Lvell-known source of pollution i n  shelllish areas in the UK and I bclicvc that the EPA 
should take special note of Eo's and rcquire a recording system to be put in place in 
Midleton to kccp track of thc numher and duration ofanq~ such emergency events. 

Bullet point 16 r e  the U\' system. 
We would like to point out a very serious omission in the data which is released to us 
monthly and which is quite clearly spelt out as being required in the .'Spee;ficution,for 
:Llidle/on A k i i ~ 7  Drwiiicige Mi~chuiiicai ot7d Elcc/ricd C(~ii/r i ict ;Yo. 2 L'L' Uisii?fec/ioi7". 
which is given by the County Council on pp.1-8 in the documents supporting their letter. 
This is the flow measurement through the UV. You will find it under the monitoring 
requirements on p.7 item v. ~ incidcntally flow ineasurenient ranks at item no.1 in the 
Environment Agency monitoring requircnicnts for L V  systcnis. On p.8 it specifies that 
~'li//rnsoi?ic k'l.e/ r/c/ec/or..s shall hc pIYJvicied u,s wqiiircc/ to i?iCcIsl!ie /loll. . . . .  " 

I t  seems extremely odd that the instantancous flow ineasurenieim are not given with the 
other instantaneous parameters listed. as not only is the flow record or great intrinsic 
importance. but without it. one is unable to check the applied and received dose h m  the 
CSV data and tlic dose rate is. of course. the vital part oftlie U\' disinfection process. It is 
thc flow and transmissivity data which together set t l ic power rcquirenient and. i f  
necessary, bring in the second bank of lights. Nonc ofthis can be checked ifthc flow data 
is withheld. The flow record should be reinstated i n  the Wcdcco package. Without the 
promise oftlie inclusion of tlic U\; treatment of thc  final effluent. there \\auld have been 
no agreement in the Iligh Court. and it is ofhuge concern to us that the ability to verify 
the efficacy of the system is withheld from us (both) in this \\ay. 

A s  you will know, the incasurenient of  flow is so fundamental, that the Environment 
Agency in the 1JK has required cfflucnt tlow monitoring in I!V systems fbr some years to 
be covci-ed by its Sclf-Monitoring Certification Schenie. CICEKI'S. which estahlishes 
quality criteria. indcpcndcntly auditcd. for t lou  sensing systems. to ensurc that 
verilication of the  U\' dose level will be accuratc. L\,'hcn public health is at risk. it is 
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csscntial that a complete record is I q t ,  Lvliich is capable of sho\z:ing that tlie tertiary 
disinkction has been performing correctly and rccords which did not include thc Ilow 
would NOT be acceptable in the LIK and the WWTP \vo~iId lose its consent. See tlie 
Ih:ironment Agency's requirement lor the monitoring of UV disinfection systems, which 
I h a w  sent you in the past. 

lievised information attached to the County Council letter 

May I add. very brielly, a 1i.w commenls. which I believe you  should k n o w ,  which arise 
i n  the NoI1-Teclmicd Suiiiiiiary (Section A). 

Scction A p.9 re  environmental imparts on the Owenacurra Estuary. It i s  stated that, 
" I /  hiis. hecii confiriiied /hn/ 1hi.s e.s/iirnry i s  en~rriphic tine 10 /he high level.s of h7rrogen in 
/he 0i~wrntrt~iir.rct Riivr. .4gricnl/iirol pr.~c/ice.s hove heen iden/!fied i1.s one of'ihe nroin 
c~ii7/r.ihi~1iir.s o/'po/~ir/iin/s 10 ho/h lhe ~ ~ i w i i ~ ~ c i i i ~ r ~  c tnd  i/s ~%ng:ourney / r i h u i a q  /,v /he 
/'i7o.sphOru.s ~egn~tr l i i~ns  / i?l~~~erF~ei l t i i / i f~t l  ~i~p.i-'or/ prodzrcrd b)' ('0r.k ( ' f l i i i l l~y (.'oimci/ 's 
l:'iii~ironmeiirLrl Uepiir~incn/ in 2004.'' 

In rcsponse to an FOI request to see the evidcncc for this, 1 was advised by the County 
Council in a letter of 10"' March 2008 (8) that." 7he .s/u/cinen/ (iii /he CJIYIIL .+p/icttIion) 
rcyyircr'ing lo.s.s of'nirrrr/e.s uiit/phos/~horir.s, ftom /irr.ni / r i n d  hits heen iukeii, f ivm /he EP.4 '.s 
r.e/ioi./ on lVu/er. i&rir/i/y in Irc,lirnd 2001-2003, /loii:eivr, /he ivf2rrnce in /he reporr i.c 
n i ( ~ r e  gencJr.rr/ rhuii .speci/;c I D  the ~)wentrerrrr(i ~~.s/lrilr~.~ ulld /he .seclion in / he  u,rJp/iUl/ilJn 
will he revised lo r.&cl [his. " Clcarly it has not been revised in either of the subsequent 
revisions requested by you and we bclieve that the continuing dcgradation o f  water 
qiiality in the O\vcnacurra Estuary is due to thc discharge of large cuantities of nitrate 
lrom a plant that does not denitrify ~ as explained in my letter of4" Scptcmbcr 2009 
(submission I O  on your wcbsitc). 

I t  is important that you should, at the least. i-eq~iest nitrate sampling ofthc ellluent. but 
sampling of the rivcrs above and bdom I3ailick 1 would dctcrminc the agricultural 
inllucnce. I t  is noteworthy that it is only the water impacted by the primary discharge and 
h e  storm overllows. ic. precisely between 13ailick 1 and the lower end of  East Ferry. 
which has deteriorated sincc this W\?!'I'P began discharging. 

Sec. A p.12 re further measures to comply with the general principle of tlie basic 
ohligations of the operator, i.e. that no significant pollution is caused. 
'l'hc County Council tell us that, ":ls purl of /he oper(r/or. '.s c o i ~ ~ r u c ~ .  ,fiiilirre io tnce1 
.s/x,crficd f i r i d  <ffIirenr qzidi l j ,  .c/cintlrrds re.sirl/.s iri,/inuncitrl p i 1~// ie . s  (lire IO non- 

that only the single criterion of"iinal cftlucnt q~iality" is to be considered. which is 
clearly not comprehcnsivc enough. 

I also understand lrom minutes in relation to the Tendering procedure, which I have sent 
~ O L I  in the past. that the current Plant Operator cannot be held to account if inore than 
3.248ni3!day (1.44UWF) is accepted by him into the plant. The Plant Operator's contract 
(Vol. 7 p. 15) is actually, "The ,service 1'rolkkt' will be re.s~~on,si/J/e,/i,rprodzrcing,fii?ui 

1 

i'l)ill/J/ltlnCt'. Thl' ,/W??Ul/ie,S \'(I,'? fin /he .Sl'l'l!ri/>' ilf'/he , t J ( J / / Z f ~ ~ i ~ l l  C(Jl/.Set/. " 11 \Vould Sc'Clll 
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cfflirenl ro /lie eui'reii/ coii.ven1 delaiied ~ J O W  rip /o tliese incoming f1on.s and loads. kl'oiu 
and /ads in e.~Ce.Y.s (?f l/Iesr. Ii l i/x~?il lr i i i  /irFIilS I t ' / / /  i7Ol he  siihjccl 10  1/11. /JCilLl l/>' mcchani.ri1l.s 
hoiwver i f  will he expectcti /h /he Service Pinvider ii ill iinclt.r/oki~ his hest eiideuwirr.< 
lo .sfil/ eor?lJJ/J' n.ilh the rcyliit'ed ii.cir/ed ylra/i/J .slnndclt'c/,5 if I/lc.Yc riiuviiiiirm irl/cl f/oiv.s 
arid load.s are esreederl." 

~ l h i s  is not the level oL'conti-ol that is required to protect the en\ironnient of a water body 
ofthe highest level of significance according to the DOE .'Procedures and Criteria in 
Relation to Storm Water Overflows". i.e. a discharge of gi-cater than 10,000 PE into a 
designated shellfish water. 

Iinwever, it is the collcctiun system that is equally at I'ault in Midleton ~ merloaded 
pumping stations, storm overllo\vs. blocking pumps. telemetry failure. shock loads sent 
forward to the WWTP etc. llcrc the County Council thcinsclvcs arc tlic opei-ator. as thcy 
stat?. "T/ie,si, i?ie~i.si~~'e.s up]~/y U /  the /rCu/iiwn/ ]J/alll operu1i~d h?, /he o/lei'ulor ( k P L S ~  and 
not fo the m/work orprrnip strrtiom " Whi> then is going to ensure that the County 
Council comply with the standards they have set in their own Contract Documents. which 
were put there to secure the environmental requirements? Who. Ibr instance. is going to 
make them pump down the storm tanks within 2 hours of the level dropping sufticiently, 
so that the maximum capacity is available in the storm tanks in I-cadincss for the next 
rainfall merit ~ instead of being left full most ofthe time? 

Sec. A p.13 rc measures planncd to monitor emissions to water. 
The County Council state at the bottom of the page, " 7 - i ~  nioiiiroriiig and rt.cot'diiig ($/he 

carried o i i /  untl~/~J~,iinzeiirei/ nil s/age.s. " All this sounds mar\:ellnus, but it is not milch 
good if' it is so difficult to find out what is actually being monitored and ifthc record is 
overwritten within 45 days ~ as it is. I would hope that the EP4 would insist that records 
should be stored for at least 2 years and these will include all thc instantaneous data 
collected from the LVW'I'P and pumping stations covering flow r a t a  and storm tank levels 
as well as the ITV data. The Fnvironnicnt Agency requires records to be kept for 2 years 
in the LK and I believe that the County Council rcquit-es their 1,icence holdet-s to keep 
records lor 10 years. 

The judge in the I Iigh Court. who has alrcady spent I4 d a y  on pi-climinarics. commcnted 
forcefully on the necessity for gond rccoi-ds to be taken and preserved so that the case 
could be judged on the facts. 

S / U l U S  ? / U / /  pUt'Uflle1er.Y Ul,i"'O/J~~Ule IO /7l'0/71.F COllfl'(J/ Ui7d O / J l ~ ~ ~ l l ~ O l l  of/he [ l / U f l l  ;.S 
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FOOD 
STANCARDS 
AGENCY 
SCOTLAND 
Buidheann 
In bne-Bid tie 
ai' Alba 

Mr John Gorman 
Senior EPO 
SEPA 
Newton Stewart Office 
?enkiln Bridge Court 

innigaff 
Newton Stewart 
5G8 6AA 

Dear Mr Gorman. 

Proposed new Stranraer wastewater treatment works affectinq Loch Ryan 
The Food Safety (Fisherv Products and Live Shellfish) (Hygiene) Reaulations 2998 

e iri relation to the above 2ronosai a5w:  ivhicl~ ycir smght  3 i v  ccml ientc - 
~ c s  Fooc Srandads Agency SL-oi,aiid ' s  rne Cenrral Ccmcetz?! 4 u ! h  
:zinc The Fjod Saiety (Fishery Produsts aiicl Live Shcliiisrl i hyg me) 

I S  responsible under these Reg : cns fa,- $lassi:~,~r- 19 s 
no 'vi1:Pit-i !"e sneliirs 

sh haves:irig prncuclior 
i, .c,cs:di:1g to the degree cf e CO I 

7 , Pe arc3 ~f Loch Ryan is a c:assified shelliisb haves: 1g are3 !or Na:8ve Oysters aiid nas been a 
::iass,fie3 area for rani; years 

LSAS car ix !  specuiate as :a tne impact :r !s was:e water treatment 'wc riay Pa'de e? !he area 
I ..>mer , fil!er 'eeding b,\1alve rnoi~uscan shellfish ~ ' a r  accu-rdlate inar~ patcogenic micro 

, a r j a w x ~ s  and may present a r sk !o tiea tk v d w n  ctensmeo raw i i r  I ~ h r  y c.ooked Siich 
pat'iogens may' be na!,iially occsrii~y n?arii:e 11i!c'G crcJa?'sn.!s or m!crob.olog:cai contaminants 

It ,s also i.-:sis'; iron- izsearcb in :his area tnat lite slaraard 
rerial Icad very eiiect'vely 

:?e she'ltsk harvest& f r m i  

1IIc,e:l $3 Soli-ces oi D, 

~ ' c r ~ i a l  dep-irat'on cycle wcn 
denonsirares m o r  ismoval  

! ~ e  ;:,assifted area , e Oysters wll 

$io* 
plie-i !c sh-llfish rrrii!ci?s b 

osii!iori there'ore is that any acldltional I sk gcner3te-i by 
ideally eliminated Any mailaged ivsk eve*  rnlisl D e  &:er 

treatment works be qLiafl"!.iied 
d tc br? entirely effec1:ve a! all 

IC heal? inteiest m d  ltie lc;rrei-4 status of Loch 
y :c April and a 'B' May 13 Goceirbe: 

~ , r i e s  This cou'd 3e important to p v t e c t  the {I 
Rvan b"iiilch IS currently classified as a r  'A  Jar1 

I! 

G u .  'Website address is: uiww.food,gov.uk 
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http://uiww.food,gov.uk


Yours sincerely 

/ ,  ' , " .< ' I  

Lorria Mlirray 
Senior Executive Officer 
Food Law Enforcement Branch 

8 ,  
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